

Nos. 22-1101, 22-1171, 22-1256 & 22-1273 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ALABAMA MUNICIPAL DISTRIBUTORS GROUP, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION*

REPLY BRIEF OF MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS

James R. Choukas-Bradley
Joshua L. Menter
Randolph Lee Elliott
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 West
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 753-3400
jchoukasbradley@mccarter.com
jmenter@mccarter.com
relliott@mccarter.com

*Attorneys for Alabama Municipal
Distributors Group, Austell Gas
System, The Southeast Alabama Gas
District, and Municipal Gas Authority
of Georgia*

March 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
GLOSSARYv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT4
 A. FERC and Southern/Tennessee do not show how FERC’s ruling
 comports with its statutory obligation to establish just and
 reasonable rates.4
 B. FERC and Southern/Tennessee do not show that FERC
 reasonably explained its departure from FERC policy and
 precedents requiring pipelines to credit lease revenues.11
 C. FERC and Southern/Tennessee do not show that FERC
 adequately considered Southern and Tennessee’s affiliation in
 refusing to require Southern to credit its excess lease revenues.....15
 D. The Court should vacate FERC’s unsustainable revenue-credit
 ruling.....20
CONCLUSION21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Court Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Calpine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 702 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	18
<i>Gulf South Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.3d 1001 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	2
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>NRG Power Mktg. v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	2

Tenneco Gas v. FERC,
969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....17, 18

Administrative Cases

E. Ohio Gas Co.,
133 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2010), *reh 'g denied*, 135 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2011).....17

E. Ohio Gas Co.,
135 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2011).....8

Gulf Crossing Pipeline Co.,
123 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2008).....17

Gulf S. Pipeline Co.,
119 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2007).....12, 13, 14

Nat. Fuel Gas Supply Co.,
172 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2020).....9, 10

Natural Gas Pipeline Co.,
118 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2007)..... 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Portland Nat. Gas Transp. Sys.,
142 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2013).....5

Rockies Express Pipeline L.L.C.,
119 FERC ¶ 61,069 (2007).....9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Federal Statutes

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.

§ 717c (2018)4, 6

§ 717d (2018).....6

§ 717f (2018).....6

Other Authorities

Certification of New Interstate Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227
(1999), *clarified*, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, *clarified*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....8, 9

Certification of New Interstate Gas Pipeline Facilities,
90 FERC ¶ 61,128, *clarified*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)12
